

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUTHELLE FRANK, et al.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

SCOTT WALKER, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

-and-

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS (LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, et al.,  
*Applicants,*

v.

DAVID G. DEININGER, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY SEVENTH CIRCUIT JUDGMENT  
PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Directed to the Honorable Elena Kagan,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court  
and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

---

DALE E. HO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2639

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Frank Applicants*

*Counsel for LULAC Applicants*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
List of All Parties to the Proceedings in the Court Below .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Background .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Stay .....	10
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Judgment Will Cause Chaos at the Polls and Will Disenfranchise Many Thousands of Voters in November .....	11
II. There Is a Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Grant Certiorari ...	17
III. Applicants Are Likely To Prevail on the Merits .....	22
A. This Case Has the Robust Factual Record That the Plurality in <i>Crawford</i> Found Absent.....	22
B. Act 23 Imposes Far Greater Burdens on Voters Than Indiana’s Law .....	24
C. The Seventh Circuit Applied an Incorrect Standard Under Section 2.....	25
D. The Decision Below Rests on Inexplicable Inaccuracies .....	28
IV. The Balance of Equities Supports a Stay.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012).....	20
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	20
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Group Hosp. Med. &amp; Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	11, 22
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	27
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Conty-Perez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Common Cause/Georgia League of Women Voters of Georgia, Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deaur v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 1301 (1987) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	22, 26
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	26

<i>Hennings v. Grafton</i> , 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , No. 14-1859 (4th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 302 (Wis. July 31, 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. July 31, 2014).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Milwaukee Br. of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , No. 11 CV 5492 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Mar. 6, 2012) .....	6
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , No. 11 CV 5492 (Wis. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2012) .....	5
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) .....	18
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (1980) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	19
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 19, 21, 22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	11, 19

<i>Roe v. State of Ala. By &amp; Through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	12, 20, 21
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	18, 27
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Foundation v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 2:13-cv-263 (S.D. Tex.) .....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	18, 26, 27
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	25
2011 Wis. Act 23, § 95.....	5, 13
2011 Wis. Act 23, § 144.....	5, 13
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a).....	24
Wis. Adm. Code § Trans. 102.15(3m).....	28
Wis. Stat. 5.02(6m)(f).....	28
S. Ct. R. 23.3 .....	10
